In the Supreme Court of the United States

PIVOTAL SOFTWARE, INC., et al., *Petitioners*,

υ.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DARLA C. STUCKEY
RANDI VAL MORRISON
SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 681-2000

CHRISTOPHER E. DUFFY
DORA GEORGESCU
ALLAN BRADLEY
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1114 Avenue of
the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 237-0000

Jeremy C. Marwell Counsel of Record Vinson & Elkins LLP 2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 500W Washington, DC 20037 (202) 639-6500 jmarwell@velaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Amicus Curiae1
Introduction and Summary of Argument 2
Argument4
I. The Discovery Stay Is an Essential Bulwark Against Plaintiffs Coercing Settlements Through Costly Discovery Obligations4
A. The Statutory Text and Structure Make Clear That the Discovery Stay Applies in Both Federal and State Courts4
B. The Adverse Practical Consequences of Respondents' Reading Underscore Why That Reading Would Frustrate the Statutory Purpose and History
II. Sciabacucchi Does Not Eliminate the Negative Practical Consequences of Respondents' Position
III. This Court Should Resolve This Case Based on the Plain Statutory Text, But to the Extent It Reaches the Issue, the Discovery Stay Is Substantive, Not Procedural
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page(s)
Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008)5
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)8
City of Livonia Retiree Health and Disability Benefits Plan v. Pitney Bowes Inc., No. X08 FST CV 18 6038160 S., 2019 WL 2293924 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 15, 2019) 5, 6
Clay v. United States, 537 U.S. 522 (2003)6
Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund, 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)14
Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc., 518 U.S. 415 (1996)
Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U.S. 99 (1945)14
Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965)
In re Everquote, Inc. Sec. Litig., 106 N.Y.S.3d 828 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)5
In re Greensky, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 655626/2018, 2019 WL 6310525 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 25, 2019)
In re LaBranche Sec. Litig., 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig., 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
In re Uber Technologies Sec. Litig., Case No. CGC-19-579544 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 16, 2020)	12
Novak v. Kasaks, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	4
S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist., 60 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1995)	
Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi, 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	. 3, 11, 12
Smith v. Berryhill, 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	5
Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	8
Wong v. Restoration Robotics, Inc., Case No. 18-CIV-02609, 2020 Cal. Super. LEXIS 227 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 1, 2020)	12
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 77a et seq	1
15 U.S.C. § 77v	8
15 U.S.C. § 77z1-(a)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)	5

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(f)	5
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	1
Rules:	
17 CFR § 240.10(b)	8
S. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Other Authorities:	
John H. Beisner, Discovering A Better Way: The Need for Effective Civil Litigation Reform, 60 Duke L.J. 547 (2010)	
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Actio Filings 2020 Year in Review (2020)	
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Actio Filings 2021 Midyear Assessment (2021)	
Jessica Erickson, <i>Investing in Corporate Procedure</i> , 99 B.U. L. Rev. 1367 (2019)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (19 (Conf. Rep.)	
Michael Klausner, State Section 11 Litigation the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi), 75 Bus. Law. 1769 (2020)	
John F. Olson et al., Pleading Reform, Plaint Qualification and Discovery Stays Under the Reform Act, 51 Bus. Law. 1101 (1996)	he
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).	8
